Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council
2 November 2021
Tuesday, 9 November 2021 commencing at 11.00 am.
The meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams and live streamed.
Agenda Page
ltem
1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
Members of the Sub-committee are invited to declare any registerable
and/or non-registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda,
and the nature of that interest.

3. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-6

To note the procedure for hearing and determining an application for
the grant of a new Premises Licence.

4, Canny Leisure Group North East Limited, 75 Park View, Whitley 7 - 68
Bay, NE26 1DS

To give consideration to an application for the grant of a new Premises
Licence in respect of 75 Park View, Whitley Bay.

Circulation overleaf ...

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Cath Davis Councillor John Hunter
Councillor Paul Richardson



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR VIRTUAL HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits,
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons involved in
the hearing to identify themselves in turn. The Chair will then explain the procedure to
be followed at the hearing.

2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2)
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to
participate as a witness on his/her behalf.

3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application,
any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

4. The Members of the Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the
Licensing Officer.

5. The Applicant will then be invited to address the Committee to clarify any information
arising from the officer’s report, if necessary.

6. Any of the Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing
Officer.
7. Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address

the Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the issues they

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to object to the
application or notice (as applicable).

If any Other Person has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then
they may call that witness.

Note: In order to avoid repetition and to expedite proceedings at the hearing,
objectors within the same group of Other Persons are encouraged to appoint an
agreed spokesperson to address the Committee.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Other Persons or
their witness(es).

The Applicant may ask any relevant questions of the Other Persons or their
witness(es).

The Applicant will be invited to address the Committee, in relation to their
[...]
ion-making by Ward Members

A member of the Licensing Committee shall not be entitled to participate in any
decision-making in relation to any licensing application concerning premises in the
Ward for which he/she serves as Councillor.

Page 6



Agenda ltem 4

REPORT

Meeting/ Licensing Sub-Committee

Decision
Maker(s)
Date: 9 November 2021 Report by: Gary Callum
Licensing Officer
® 643 2175
Contact Gary Callum
Officer(s):  Licensing Officer
@ 643 2175
Title of Licensing Act 2003 Ward(s): Whitley Bay
Report:
Canny Leisure Group North East
Limited
75 Park View
Whitley Bay
NE26 1DS
1.0 Summary / Purpose of Report
1.1 Licensing Sub-Committee

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, where representations have been received
from a Responsible Authority or Other Persons in respect of an application for a
Premises Licence a hearing must be held to consider them. Sub-Committees
have been established in accordance with provisions of the Act for the purpose of
hearing such applications.

1.2 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application from
Canny Leisure Group North East Limited, 75 Park View, Whitley Bay, NE26 3RL
(“the Premises”)

Licensing Act 2003 Pdge 7



1.3

1.4

1.5

2.0

2.1

The applicant has been invited to attend the meeting in support of the application.
All persons making relevant representations have also been invited to attend.

Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Persons

The application has been forwarded to the Chief Officer of Police, Fire Authority,
Local Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health and Safety
Enforcement Agency, Licensing Authority, Director of Public Health, Weights and
Measures Authority and the Local Safeguarding Children Board with a view to any
of these Responsible Authorities inspecting the premises if deemed appropriate
by them and to enable them to comment on the application. The application has
been advertised at the premises, in a local newspaper and on the Council
Website as prescribed.

17 Representations have been received from other persons, including a 79
named person petition These are attached at Appendix 5.

Authority to make decisions

In relation to an application for the grant of a Premises Licence
the Licensing Sub-Committee can, under the Licensing
Act 2003:

e grant a Licence subject to conditions consistent with the operating
schedule and appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives
in addition to the mandatory conditions

e exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates,

e refuse to specify a person in the licence as premises supervisor
or reject the application

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for
the decision must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application for a New Premise Licence in respect of
75 Park View, Whitley Bay, NE26 3RL.

A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix 1, a plan of the
premises is attached at Appendix 2 and a map of the area is attached at
Appendix 3.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 8



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

The Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 of The
Licensing Act 2003

The Application for Grant of the Premises Licence is made pursuant to Section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing with the
determination of such an Application is contained in Section 18 of the Act.

The application for a premise licence is as follows:
1. To permit Supply of Alcohol (on the premises)

e Sunday to Wednesday From 11:00 until 23:00
¢ Thursday From 11:00 until 23:30
e Friday to Saturday From 11.00 until midnight

2. General Opening Times as follows:

Sunday From 10:00 until 23:30

Monday to Wednesday From 10.00 untii 23:00
Thursday From 10:00 until 23:30

Friday to Saturday 10:00 until midnight

e @ o o

The Licence if granted will be subject to Mandatory Conditions which are attached
at Appendix 4 of the report.
Promotion of Licensing Objectives

The applicant has included the following additional steps in the operating
schedule which they intend to take in order to promote the licensing objectives.

Please see Appendix 1.

The Parties
The Parties to the hearing will be:

1. The Applicant — Canny Leisure Group North East Limited
2. Other Persons.

Licensing Act 2003 P&age 9



6.0

6.1

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

11.1

For consideration
The areas for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:

e Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in relation to
75 Park View, Whitley Bay, NE26 3RL.

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy -
Section 10 Licensing Obijectives.

The Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance
issued under S182 Licensing Act 2003 - Chapter 2 Licensing Objectives.

For Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application in whatever way it sees
fit.

Associated Papers

Appendix 1 — The application for the Grant of a Premises Licence
Appendix 2 — Plan of the Premises

Appendix 3 — Map

Appendix 4 — Mandatory Conditions

Appendix 5 — Relevant representations

Background Information

The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this
Report and are available for inspection at the offices of the authors of the Report:

North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Licensing Act 2003 and Regulations

Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 from the
Home Office

Delegation Scheme - Licensing Committee 7 February 2005

Licensing Act 2003 P&ge 10



APPENDIX 1

Page 11



Page 12



North Tyneside Council

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licens
[...]
r staff as required.

Policitys in place too manage safe managment of any large groups.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Refusal log record,

Enrole as a Pub Watch member

Challenge patrons on ID check & challenge 25

Anti Drugs policys in place

Signage displayed to renforce policys and standards

¢) Public safety

Fire saftey in place

Staff trained in 1st aid

CCTV to cover the premises recordings kept for 30 days

Sinage displayed to reinforce policiys and procedures

Employment of licenced SIA door staff when required on a risk based need.

Emergancy lighting

d) The prevention of public nuisance

CCTV in operation throughout the premises,
PA monitoring control unit set to specified level to ensure performers can

not exceed upper levels.

Periodic noise monitoring to take place and record kept.
Sinage to remind patrons to respect other residents.
Refususe to be disposed of during 09.00 - 22.00 hrs.

e) The protection of children from harm

Children under 16 to be accompanied with an adult at all times.
Restrictions on entry times to Spm unless private event

Clear sinage displayed
ID checks carried out on anyone suspected of being under age.

Page 29



Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

® [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee. U]
® Thave enclosed the plan of the premises. i
® [have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authoritics and others
where applicable. -
@ T have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated ™
premises supervisor, if applicable.
® ] understand that I must now advertise my application. 54
o Tunderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected. X
@ [Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is not a
limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships] I have
included documents demonstrating mry entitlement to work in the United Kingdom or
my share code issued by the Home Office online right to work checking service &1

(please read note 15).

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO
BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT
LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE
LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE
SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE
KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE
EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED.

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 11)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance
note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

» [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I understand I
am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the
entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if T am subject to a condition
preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a
licensable activity) and that my licence will become invalid if I cease to
be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

Declaration

e The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK
(and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from doing work
relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her
proof of entitlement to work, or have conducted an online right to work
check using the Home Office online right to work checking service
which confirmed their right to work (please see note 15)

Page 30



Signature

Date

al0a 202

Capacity

APPLICANT - DIRECTOR .

For joint applications, signature of 2™ applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please
state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with
this application (please read guidance note 14)

Post town I

] Postcode |

Telephone number (if any) ’

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Page 31




Page 32



APPENDIX 2

Page 33



| T 7
Fiege mx_q..

EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN
AR

ENTRZANCE .

’v

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1 XATAT

>
ke %v
ST FooD = m.a
STeeeT Fool
ALEA .

A fﬂ.,uaz 24 T.u.‘




APPENDIX 3

Page 35



Canny Leisure Group North East Limited
75 Park View

North Tyneside Council

Telephone

Exchange

25.9m o
| i 2 A ~ |
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material with the permission of
Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's et North Tyneside Council 19 October 2021
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. Unauthorised reproduction O_.Qm:_mm:o: Date
infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil } i q
oot ies. yrig y p ( iz& Department North Tyneside Council SLA Number 100016801
North Tyneside Council © Crown Copyright and database right 2012. Not Set
Ordnance Survey Licence Number 0100016801 Comments Ot o€l | geale : 1:657




APPENDIX 4

Page 37



Appendix 4

Mandatory Conditions

Section 19 Licensing Act 2003

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this premises licence:-

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence

Or

(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under this premises licence mu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 9 November 2021 

 
Present:  Councillors C Davis, John Hunter and P Richardson 

   
 
LS14/21 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor P Richardson be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 
 
LS15/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest or Dispensations reported. 
 
 
LS16/21 Canny Leisure Group North East Limited, 75 Park View, Whitley Bay, 

NE26 1DS 
 

The Sub-committee met to consider an application for the grant of a new premises Licence 
in respect of 75 Park View, Whitley Bay, NE26 1DS. 
 
The Applicant, Canny Leisure Group North East Limited, sought permission for the 
following: 
 

 The supply of alcohol on the premises each Sunday to Wednesday from 11:00 hours 
to 23:00 hours, Thursday from 11:00 hours to 23:30 hours and Friday and Saturday 
from 11:00 hours to midnight. 

 The premises to be open on Sunday from 10:00 hours to 23:30 hours, Monday to 
Wednesday from 10:00 hours to 23:00 hours, Thursday from 10:00 hours to 23:30 
hours and Friday and Saturday from 10:00 hours to midnight. 

 
Following introductions the Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 
 
Mr Callum, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the representations 
received and the options available to the Sub-committee.  He responded to a series of 
questions from the participants at the hearing. 
 
Ms Burns addressed the Sub-committee in relation to her concerns about the application. 
 
Ms Bolton addressed the Sub-committee in relation to her concerns about the application. 
 
Ms H Turnock addressed the Sub-committee in relation to her concerns about the 
application. 
 
Ms C Turnock addressed the Sub-committee in relation to her concerns, and those of 
another resident, about the application.  She responded to questions from the applicant. 
 
Ms L Guss addressed the Sub-committee on behalf of her mother in relation to their 
concerns about the application.   



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 9 November 2021 

 
Councillor J O’Shea, Ward Councillor, addressed the Sub-committee in relation to his 
concerns about the application. 
 
Mrs V Bones, on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Sub-committee in support of the 
application.  She responded to questions from members of the Sub-committee and the 
representees. 
 
All parties to the hearing were given the opportunity of summing up their respective cases 
and the Sub-committee then withdrew to make its decision in private. 
 
Resolved that the application for the grant of a new Premises Licence in respect of 75 Park 
View, Whitley Bay be rejected. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 

 The difficulties presented by the inability for vehicles to park, or stop safely to the 
front of the premises, given the location of the pedestrian crossing immediately 
outside the front of the premises, which would undermine the public safety licensing 
objective; and  

 The likelihood of public nuisance to residents, who are already facing difficulties 
because of the existing number of licensed premises in Park View, which would 
undermine the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 


